the 1943 agreement between Swain County and the United States Department of Interior, such 7 

other contributions as Swain County or other entities may choose to make to the Fund, and the 8 

interest and other investment income earned by the Fund. For the purposes of this section, the 9 

initial balance of the Fund shall be defined as fifty-two million dollars ($52,000,000). 10 

…." 11 

SECTION 3.1.(b)  Part 3 of Article 6 of Chapter 147 of the General Statutes, as 12 

created and amended by Part I of this act, reads as rewritten: 13 

"Part 3. Reports and Audits. 14 

"§ 147-69.8.  Annual report on new investment authority.